
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval of its Proposed 
Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism 

 
DOCKET NO. 09-035-15 

 
AMENDED NOTICE OF FILING 

AND COMMENT PERIOD 
 

 
ISSUED: January 19, 2022 

 
 On December 10, 2021, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed an Application to Establish 

an Interim Rate Process in the Energy Balancing Account (“Application”). On December 17, 

2021, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period, 

inviting comments on RMP’s Application by January 18, 2022, and reply comments by February 

2, 2022. On January 19, 2022, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed a request for an 

extension of the comment deadline to no later than January 20, 2022, noting it was in the process 

of determining and requesting additional information from RMP to complete its review. To 

afford all interested persons additional time to submit comments in this docket, we amend the 

comment period as follows: Any interested person may submit comments on RMP’s Application 

on or before Thursday, January 20, 2022, and reply comments on or before Friday, February 

4, 2022. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 19, 2022. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#321955 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on January 19, 2022, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
F. Robert Reeder (frreeder@parsonsbehle.com) 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Chris Shears (cshears@everpower.com) 
EverPower Wind Holding Company 
 
Peter J. Richardson (peter@richardsonanddoleary.com) 
Richardson & O'Leary, PLLC 
 
Jeffrey Barrett (jhbarrett@utah.gov) 
Utah Office of Energy Development 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@jdrslaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
James, Dodge, Russell & Stephens, P.C. 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Holly Rachel Smith (holly@raysmithlaw.com) 
Excelon Business Services Company 
 
Ryan L. Kelly (ryan@kellybramwell.com) 
Kelly & Bramwell, P.C. 
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Steve W. Chriss (stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com) 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
 
Steven S. Michel (smichel@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nancy.kelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Peter J. Mathis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn (ghk@pkhlawyers.com) 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
 
Gregory B. Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives LLP 
 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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